

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF COOK COUNTY

Cook County Building, Board Room, 118 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois

New Items Agenda

Wednesday, May 10, 2017, 11:00 AM

Second Set

17-3187

Presented by: F. THOMAS LYNCH, Director, Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)

REPORT

Department: Office of Enterprise Resource Planning

Report Title: ERP Quarterly Project Status Report

Report Period: 2nd Quarter 2017

Summary: The Director of ERP will provide a comprehensive update to the Board of Commissioners via the Technology Committee on the status of all ongoing ERP projects. The status update will reflect progress being made toward achieving the goals of selecting and implementing a Countywide Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) platform, configure and installing a Bio Metric based Time and Attendance system, and upgrading and migrating the JDEdwards HR/Payroll system to a cloud hosting environment.

Refer to Technology Committee

17-3210

Presented by: MICHAEL JASSO, Chief, Bureau of Economic Development

PROPOSED INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT

Department(s): Bureau of Economic Development

Other Part(ies): Chicago Cook Workforce Partnership, Chicago, Illinois

Request: Board Approval

Good(s) or Service(s): Services to implement Cook County Workforce Ordinance

Agreement period: This Agreement shall commence upon execution by both parties and continue until 5/1/2018.

Fiscal Impact: None

Accounts: N/A

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Summary/Notes: The Cook County Workforce Resource Ordinance (the "Ordinance") was approved by the Board on 2/8/2017. The Ordinance is intended to facilitate the recruitment, training and placement of Cook County residents to fill position vacancies that are created as a result of industrial and commercial development, rehabilitation or expansion. The Ordinance requires recipients of tax incentives to enter into Workforce Resource Agreements with the Chicago Cook Workforce Partnership ("Partnership") to accomplish such intended goals.

Under the proposed Agreement, the Bureau of Economic Development will notify the Partnership of the receipt and approval of applications from employers for tax incentives and provide information to the Partnership regarding such employers. The Partnership will facilitate the recruitment and placement of Cook County residents in various businesses that are recipients of applicable County Tax Incentives under the Ordinance.